Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-003067

2021-003068

2021-003069

2021-003070

2021-003071

2021-003073

2021-003075

2021-003079

Reported Date

27 December
2021

27 December
2021

27 December
2021

27 December
2021

28 December

2021

28 December
2021

28 December
2021

28 December
2021

Reported
Time
3:11:00 AM

12:34:00 PM

3:07:00 PM

6:11:00 PM

12:57:00 AM

10:30:00 AM

3:20:00 PM

6:24:00 PM

Location

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
HILLIARD
RESIDENCE
VANIER COLLEGE

STONG COLLEGE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

PARKING LOT -
NORTHWEST
GATE RESERVED

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

Category

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Smoking

Complaint

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Period of December 27, 2021 — January 02, 2022

Subcategory

Injury

Private Property

University
Property

University
Property

Caution Issued

Slip\Trip\Fall

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

Incident Summary

Security, Residence Life staff and Toronto
Police responded to assist a community
member who sustained minor injuries
following an assault that occurred at an off
campus location. The Toronto Police
investigation is continuing.

Complainant reported the theft of a food
delivery package left unattended in the
residence lobby.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
individual loitering inside a first-floor
classroom. The individual was directed to
leave the building. Garbage debris and
evidence of individuals smoking were
observed throughout the room. The Work
Control Centre was notified for clean up.
A Security patrol discovered graffiti on
several building interior surfaces. The
Work Control Centre was notified.
Security responded to a report of a group
of unknown individuals smoking in the
lobby. The group was cautioned and
directed to smoke outdoors.

Security responded to a report that a
community member slipped and fell in the
parking lot. Minor injuries were reported.
Medical care was declined.

A Security patrol discovered drywall
damage in a fifth-floor hallway. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a second-floor hallway. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Page 1 of 6



Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-003078

2021-003077

2021-003080

2021-003082

2021-003083

2021-003084

2021-003085

2021-003086

Reported Date

28 December
2021

28 December
2021

28 December
2021

28 December
2021

29 December
2021

29 December
2021

29 December
2021

30 December
2021

Reported
Time
6:31:00 PM

6:58:00 PM

9:15:00 PM

11:40:00 PM

7:57:00 AM

3:14:00 PM

9:16:00 PM

9:31:00 AM

Location

ROSS BUILDING -

NORTH TOWER

ROSS BUILDING -

SOUTH TOWER

320 ASSINIBOINE

ROAD
RESIDENCE

STEDMAN
LECTURE HALLS

PASSY
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

POND ROAD
RESIDENCE

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Harassment

Mischief,
Under $5000

Information

Fire Alarm

Disorderly
Behaviour

Trespass to
Property Act

Period of December 27, 2021 — January 02, 2022

Subcategory

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

General

Private Property

Health & Safety
Concern

Malicious
Activation

Unauthorized
Activities

Non-Community
Member

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered a smashed
pane of glass in a perimeter door. The
Work Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a first-floor hallway. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

A community member reported ongoing
harassment by another community
member. Toronto Police attended to
investigate.

Security responded to a report that two
vending machines had been deliberately
damaged. The vendor was notified.
Security responded to a report of a
disturbance in the courtyard area. A search
of the buildings and surrounding area was
conducted and all appeared to be in order.
Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be the malicious activation
of a pull station.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to a report that a resident
permitted a guest to enter the residence in
contravention of residence guest policies.
The resident was cautioned and the guest
directed to leave the building.

A community member reported a known
non-community member asleep inside a
ground-floor washroom. Upon arrival, the
individual had left the area.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-003088

2021-003089

2021-003090

2021-003091

2021-003094

2021-003095

2021-003096

Reported Date

30 December
2021

30 December
2021

30 December
2021

30 December
2021

31 December
2021

31 December
2021

31 December
2021

Reported
Time
8:02:00 PM

9:15:00 PM

9:31:00 PM

11:53:00 PM

11:34:00 AM

3:09:00 PM

3:41:00 PM

Location

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

PARKING
GARAGE - YORK
LANES (PS1)

340 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

STONG COLLEGE

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Fire Alarm

Fire Alarm

Mischief,
Under $5000

Period of December 27, 2021 — January 02, 2022

Subcategory

Private Property

Non-Community
Member

Existing Medical
Condition

University
Property

Malicious
Activation

Malicious
Activation

University
Property

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
damage to two vending machines located
in the lobby. The front panels had been
forced open. The vending company was
notified.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a second-floor hallway. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of a community member in
distress. The individual was transported
by police to hospital for further medical
care.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti on the
north exterior wall. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be the malicious activation
of a pull station. A description of a suspect
was obtained.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be the malicious activation
of a pull station.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti in the
courtyard. The Work Control Centre was
notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-003097

2022-000002

2022-000001

2022-000003

2022-000005

2022-000004

2022-000007

Reported Date

31 December

2021

31 December

2021

01 January
2022

01 January
2022

01 January
2022

01 January
2022

01 January
2022

Reported
Time

11:11:00 PM

11:57:00 PM

12:26:00 AM

12:48:00 AM

1:00:00 AM

1:13:00 AM

5:10:00 PM

Location

340 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

COLONNADE

340 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

Category

Noise
Complaint

Disorderly
Behaviour

Disorderly
Behaviour

Trespass to
Property Act

Information

Noise
Complaint

Smoking
Complaint

Period of December 27, 2021 — January 02, 2022

Subcategory

Source Located

Alcohol - open in
public place

Unauthorized
Activities

Non-Community
Member

Health & Safety
Concern

Source Located

Subject Not
Identified

Incident Summary

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be a large gathering of individuals and loud
music inside an apartment. The
leaseholder was identified and complied
with a request to lower the noise level.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals loitering and consuming alcohol
inside a lecture hall. Several community
members and a non-community member
were identified and complied with a
request to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals smoking inside a lecture hall.
Upon approach, the group fled through a
rear exit door and were observed leaving
campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep inside a first-floor washroom. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male who appeared to be in distress. The
individual agreed to medical care however,
they left campus prior to EMS arrival.
Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be loud music emanating from inside an
apartment. The leaseholder was
cautioned and complied with a request to
lower the noise level.

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. Upon arrival, all appeared to be
in order and the source was not
determined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of December 27, 2021 — January 02, 2022

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
Time
2022-000008 01 January 5:21:00 PM SKENNEN'KO:WA | Mischief, University Security responded to a report that an
2022 GAMIG Under $5000 Property exterior storm window had been tampered
with. Access to the premises was not
gained and all appeared to be in order.
The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-000010 01 January 11:06:00 PM PARKING Disturbance, Loitering Security responded to a report of an
2022 GARAGE - Causing unknown male loitering and smoking in the
STUDENT garage. The male declined assistance and
SERVICES (PS3) left without further incident.
2022-000011 01 January 11:59:00 PM VARI HALL Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered a previously
2022 Property Act Member trespassed non-community member
asleep in a second-floor office area. The
individual was identified and escorted out
of the building.
2022-000012 02 January 12:10:00 AM  PODIUM Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered a previously
2022 Property Act Member trespassed non-community member
loitering inside a second-floor stairwell.
The individual was identified and fled on
foot when approached.
2022-000014 02 January 12:16:00 AM ROSS BUILDING - @ Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered a previously
2022 SOUTH TOWER Property Act Member trespassed non-community member
asleep inside a first-floor washroom. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.
2022-000013 02 January = 12:30:00 AM CENTRAL Disturbance, Loitering A Security patrol encountered an unknown
2022 SQUARE Causing male loitering in the building. The
individual was cautioned and escorted out
of the building.
2022-000016 02 January 4:12:00 PM YORK LANES Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered a previously
2022 RETAIL Property Act Member trespassed non-community member
loitering in the mall. The individual was
identified and escorted off campus.
2022-000017 02 January = 10:28:00 PM COLONNADE Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered deliberate
2022 Under $5000 Property damage to an emergency messaging

screen located in the North Colonnade.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name

Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms
Harassment
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Noise Complaints
Smoking Complaints
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents

03
02
03
03
01
02
10
02
02
01
09
38

Period of December 27, 2021 — January 02, 2022
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