Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-003067	27 December 2021	3:11:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security, Residence Life staff and Toronto Police responded to assist a community member who sustained minor injuries following an assault that occurred at an off campus location. The Toronto Police investigation is continuing.
2021-003068	27 December 2021	12:34:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - HILLIARD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a food delivery package left unattended in the residence lobby.
2021-003069	27 December 2021	3:07:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol encountered an unknown individual loitering inside a first-floor classroom. The individual was directed to leave the building. Garbage debris and evidence of individuals smoking were observed throughout the room. The Work Control Centre was notified for clean up.
2021-003070	27 December 2021	6:11:00 PM	STONG COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti on several building interior surfaces. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-003071	28 December 2021	12:57:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	Security responded to a report of a group of unknown individuals smoking in the lobby. The group was cautioned and directed to smoke outdoors.
2021-003073	28 December 2021	10:30:00 AM	PARKING LOT - NORTHWEST GATE RESERVED	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security responded to a report that a community member slipped and fell in the parking lot. Minor injuries were reported. Medical care was declined.
2021-003075	28 December 2021	3:20:00 PM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered drywall damage in a fifth-floor hallway. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-003079	28 December 2021	6:24:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a second-floor hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-003078	28 December 2021	6:31:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - NORTH TOWER	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a smashed pane of glass in a perimeter door. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-003077	28 December 2021	6:58:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a first-floor hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-003080	28 December 2021	9:15:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Harassment	General	A community member reported ongoing harassment by another community member. Toronto Police attended to investigate.
2021-003082	28 December 2021	11:40:00 PM	STEDMAN LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security responded to a report that two vending machines had been deliberately damaged. The vendor was notified.
2021-003083	29 December 2021	7:57:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to a report of a disturbance in the courtyard area. A search of the buildings and surrounding area was conducted and all appeared to be in order.
2021-003084	29 December 2021	3:14:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station.
2021-003085	29 December 2021	9:16:00 PM	POND ROAD RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security and Residence Life staff responded to a report that a resident permitted a guest to enter the residence in contravention of residence guest policies. The resident was cautioned and the guest directed to leave the building.
2021-003086	30 December 2021	9:31:00 AM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A community member reported a known non-community member asleep inside a ground-floor washroom. Upon arrival, the individual had left the area.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-003088	30 December 2021	8:02:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	A Security patrol discovered deliberate damage to two vending machines located in the lobby. The front panels had been forced open. The vending company was notified.
2021-003089	30 December 2021	9:15:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a second-floor hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-003090	30 December 2021	9:31:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a community member in distress. The individual was transported by police to hospital for further medical care.
2021-003091	30 December 2021	11:53:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - YORK LANES (PS1)	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti on the north exterior wall. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-003094	31 December 2021	11:34:00 AM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station. A description of a suspect was obtained.
2021-003095	31 December 2021	3:09:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station.
2021-003096	31 December 2021	3:41:00 PM	STONG COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti in the courtyard. The Work Control Centre was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-003097	31 December 2021	11:11:00 PM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be a large gathering of individuals and loud music inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and complied with a request to lower the noise level.
2022-000002	31 December 2021	11:57:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disorderly Behaviour	Alcohol - open in public place	A Security patrol encountered a group of individuals loitering and consuming alcohol inside a lecture hall. Several community members and a non-community member were identified and complied with a request to leave the building.
2022-000001	01 January 2022	12:26:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered a group of individuals smoking inside a lecture hall. Upon approach, the group fled through a rear exit door and were observed leaving campus.
2022-000003	01 January 2022	12:48:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep inside a first-floor washroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2022-000005	01 January 2022	1:00:00 AM	COLONNADE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male who appeared to be in distress. The individual agreed to medical care however, they left campus prior to EMS arrival.
2022-000004	01 January 2022	1:13:00 AM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be loud music emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was cautioned and complied with a request to lower the noise level.
2022-000007	01 January 2022	5:10:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint. Upon arrival, all appeared to be in order and the source was not determined.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-000008	01 January 2022	5:21:00 PM	SKENNEN'KO:WA GAMIG	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report that an exterior storm window had been tampered with. Access to the premises was not gained and all appeared to be in order. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-000010	01 January 2022	11:06:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering and smoking in the garage. The male declined assistance and left without further incident.
2022-000011	01 January 2022	11:59:00 PM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a second-floor office area. The individual was identified and escorted out of the building.
2022-000012	02 January 2022	12:10:00 AM	PODIUM	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering inside a second-floor stairwell. The individual was identified and fled on foot when approached.
2022-000014	02 January 2022	12:16:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep inside a first-floor washroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2022-000013	02 January 2022	12:30:00 AM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male loitering in the building. The individual was cautioned and escorted out of the building.
2022-000016	02 January 2022	4:12:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in the mall. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2022-000017	02 January 2022	10:28:00 PM	COLONNADE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered deliberate damage to an emergency messaging screen located in the North Colonnade.

## **Incident Category Summary**

Category Name	Number of Incidents				
Disorderly Behaviour	03				
Disturbance, Causing	02				
Emergency Medical	03				
Fire Alarms	03				
Harassment	01				
Information	02				
Mischief, Under \$5000	10				
Noise Complaints	02				
Smoking Complaints	02				
Theft, Under \$5000	01				
Trespassing	09				
TOTAL INCIDENTS	38				